No. 20-4303

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

HARRY C. CALCUTT III,

Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE CORPORATION,

Respondent.

ON APPEAL FROM A FINAL DECISION AND ORDER BY THE FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE CORPORATION TO REMOVE AND PROHIBIT PETITIONER FROM FURTHER PARTICIPATION IN BANKING AND TO ASSESS CIVIL MONEY PENALTIES

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* **AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Michael Pepson Cynthia Fleming Crawford AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION 1310 N. Courthouse Road, Ste. 700 Arlington, VA 22201 571.329.4529 mpepson@afphq.org

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

April 14, 2021

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit Case Number: 20-4303

Case Name: Calcutt v. FDIC

Name of counsel: Michael Pepson

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, <u>Americans for Prosperity Foundation ("AFPF")</u> Name of Party

makes the following disclosure:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authoritiesii
Interest of Amicus Curiae1
Summary of Argument1
Argument4
I. The Multi-Tier Removal Protections Violate Article II4
A. FDIC ALJs are Officers of the United States that Exercise Significant Executive Power and Must be Accountable to the President
B. Congress Cannot Constitutionally Grant ALJs Two Levels of Removal Protection
II. This Court Should Not Try to Blue-Pencil Title 5's For-Cause Removal Provision
III. Editing the Statute and Remanding this Case Would Not Redress Petitioner's Injury
A. This Court Cannot, as a Practical Matter, Definitively Negate the For-Cause Removal Provision17
B. Judicial Removal of ALJ Independence Would Create Insoluble Due- Process Problems
C. Remand Here Would Not Only Be Unfair and Unduly Burdensome but Also Would Create a Perverse Disincentive to Raise Meritorious Appointments Clause Claims
Conclusion24
Certificate of Compliance
Certificate of Service

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Arthrex, Inc. v. Smith & Nephew, Inc.,</i> 941 F.3d 1320 (Fed. Cir. 2019)	16
<i>Arthrex, Inc. v. Smith & Nephew, Inc.,</i> 986 F.3d 1173 (2021)	16
Axon Enterprise, Inc. v. FTC, 986 F.3d 1173 (2021)	4, 5
Barr v. Am. Ass 'n of Political Consultants, 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020)	13
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986)	15, 17
Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	15
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978)	20, 21
Burgess v. FDIC, 871 F.3d 297 (5th Cir. 2017)	5
Caperton v. A. T. Massey Coal Co., 556 U.S. 868 (2009)	19, 20
City of Arlington v. Federal Communications Commission, 569 U.S. 290 (2013)	3, 6, 11
DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno, 547 U.S. 332 (2006)	13
Federal Election Commission v. NRA Political Victory Fund, 6 F.3d 821 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	23
Federal Trade Commission v. Ruberoid Co., 343 U.S. 470 (1952)	2, 3, 5

<i>Fleming v. United States Dep't of Agric.</i> , 987 F.3d 1093 (D.C. Cir. 2021)
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Board</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)
<i>Gun Owners of Am., Inc. v. Garland,</i> F.3d, 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 8713 (6th Cir. 2021)
Humphrey's Executor v. United States, 295 U.S. 602 (1935)
Intercollegiate Broadcasting System, Inc. v. Copyright Royalty Board, 684 F.3d 1332 (D.C. Cir. 2012)
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955)
Jones Bros., Inc. v. Sec'y of Labor, 898 F.3d 669 (6th Cir. 2018)5
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)
Long v. Social Security Administration, 635 F.3d 526 (Fed. Cir. 2011)12
<i>Lucia v. Securities & Exchange Commission</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018)
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)13, 16
<i>Murphy v. NCAA</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018)12, 16
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926)
National Labor Relations Board v. Noel Canning, 573 U.S. 513 (2014)

Noel Canning v. National Labor Relations Board, 705 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2013)16
Northern Pipeline Construction Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co., 458 U.S. 50 (1982)15
<i>PHH Corp. v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau</i> , 881 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2018)14
Ramspeck v. Federal Trial Examiners Conference, 345 U.S. 128 (1953)20
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)13
<i>Ryder v. United States</i> , 515 U.S. 177 (1995)22
SEC v. Blinder, Robinson & Co., 855 F.2d 677 (10th Cir. 1988)10
<i>Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020)
<i>Synar v. United States</i> , 626 F. Supp. 1374 (D.D.C. 1986)14, 15
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927)19
United Church of the Medical Center v. Medical Center Commission, 689 F.2d 693 (7th Cir. 1982)15, 23
United States v. Rutherford, 442 U.S. 544 (1979)
<i>Utica Packing Co. v. Block</i> , 781 F.2d 71 (6th Cir. 1986)18, 19, 20
Weiner v. United States, 357 U.S. 349 (1958)10

<i>Wong Yang Sung v. McGrath,</i> 339 U.S. 33 (1950)20
Constitution
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1
U.S. Const. art. III, § 1
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 1
Statutes
5 U.S.C. § 1202(d)
5 U.S.C. § 7521
5 U.S.C. § 7521(a)
5 U.S.C. § 7521(b)(1)7, 14
5 U.S.C. § 7703
5 U.S.C. § 7703(b)(1)(A)
12 U.S.C. § 1812(c)
28 U.S.C. § 1295(a)(3)
28 U.S.C. § 1295(a)(9)
28 U.S.C. § 1491(a)
Rules
FRAP 29(a)(4)(E)
Other Authorities
Daniel Crane, Debunking Humphrey's Executor, 83 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1835 (2015)9
<i>In re Sapp</i> , 2019 WL 5823871 (FDIC Sept. 17, 2019)5

Jonathan F. Mitchell,
The Writ-of-Erasure Fallacy,
104 Va. L. Rev. 933 (2018)
Kent Barnett,
Resolving the ALJ Quandary,
66 Vand. L. Rev. 797 (2013)
Kent Barnett,
To the Victor Goes the Toil—Remedies for Regulated Parties in
Separation-of-Powers Litigation,
92 N.C. L. Rev. 481 (2014)
Linda D. Jellum,
"You're Fired!": Why the ALJ Multi-Track Dual Removal Provisions
Violate the Constitution and Possible Fixes,
26 Geo. Mason L. Rev. 705 (2019)
Saikrishna Prakash,
The Essential Meaning of Executive Power,
2003 U. Ill. L. Rev. 701 (2003)
